STATE OF KANSAS

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MR. CHAIRMAN:

I move to amend **SB 45**, as amended by House Committee, on page 2, in line 25, before "in" by inserting "by a person who holds a valid license issued under the personal and family protection act, K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto, or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto,";

On page 5, in line 41, by striking "is"; in line 43, by striking "not";

On page 6, in line 1, by striking all before the period and inserting "holds a valid license issued under the personal and family protection act, K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto, or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto";

On page 7, in line 6, by striking "if"; in line 7, by striking all before the comma; in line 8, before the semicolon by inserting ", if such person is:

- (A) Under 21 years of age; or
- (B) not carrying a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto";

On page 8, following line 24, by inserting:

- "(d) Subsection (a)(4) shall not apply to:
- (1) Watchmen, while actually engaged in the performance of the duties of their employment;
- (2) licensed hunters or fishermen, while engaged in hunting or fishing:
- (3) private detectives licensed by the state to carry the firearm involved, while actually

engaged in the duties of their employment;

- (4) detectives or special agents regularly employed by railroad companies or other corporations to perform full-time security or investigative service, while actually engaged in the duties of their employment;
- (5) the state fire marshal, the state fire marshal's deputies or any member of a fire department authorized to carry a firearm pursuant to K.S.A. 31-157, and amendments thereto, while engaged in an investigation in which such fire marshal, deputy or member is authorized to carry a firearm pursuant to K.S.A. 31-157, and amendments thereto;
- (6) special deputy sheriffs described in K.S.A. 19-827, and amendments thereto, who have satisfactorily completed the basic course of instruction required for permanent appointment as a part-time law enforcement officer under K.S.A. 74-5607a, and amendments thereto;
- (7) the United States attorney for the district of Kansas, the attorney general, any district attorney or county attorney, any assistant United States attorney if authorized by the United States attorney for the district of Kansas, any assistant attorney general if authorized by the attorney general, or any assistant district attorney or assistant county attorney if authorized by the district attorney or county attorney by whom such assistant is employed. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any person not in compliance with K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c19, and amendments thereto;
- (8) any law enforcement officer, as that term is defined in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c22, and amendments thereto, who satisfies the requirements of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c22(a) or (b), and amendments thereto; or
- (9) any person carrying a concealed handgun as authorized by K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto.";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 11, in line 25, before the semicolon by inserting ". The provisions of this paragraph

shall not apply to any person not in compliance with K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c19, and amendments thereto"; in line 30, by striking all after "handgun"; by striking all in line 31; in line 32, by striking all before the period and inserting "as authorized under the personal and family protection act, K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto";

On page 13, in line 12, by striking "(3)"; following line 15, by inserting:

"(3) any person who holds a valid license issued under the personal and family protection act, K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto, or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto;"; in line 16, before "any" by inserting "(4)" in line 19, by striking "(4)" and inserting "(5)"; in line 36, after the period by inserting "Except as otherwise provided by law,";

On page 14, in line 4, before the period by inserting ". At all times when an individual is in actual possession of a concealed handgun, the individual shall carry either a valid license issued under this act or a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c041(b), and amendments thereto";

On page 21, in line 24, before "to" by inserting "who holds a valid license issued under this act or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto,";

On page 22, in line 13, before the period by inserting ". The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any person who is not in compliance with K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c19, and amendments thereto";

On page 23, following line 40, by inserting:

"Sec. 13. K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c19 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-7c19. Any person not subject to the provisions of subsection (a) of K.S.A. 21-4201(a), prior to its repeal, or

subsections (a)(1) through (a)(6) of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6301(a)(1) through (a)(6) or subsections (a) (1) through (a)(5) of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6302(a)(1) through (a)(5), and amendments thereto, under the authority of paragraph (7) of subsection (c) of K.S.A. 21-4201(c)(7), prior to its repeal, or subsection (d)(7) of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 21-6302(d)(7), and amendments thereto, shall obtain at their own expense, and maintain a license to carry concealed handguns as authorized by K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7e01 et seq., and amendments thereto. In addition, such person shall complete a handgun training course as determined by the director of police training of the law enforcement training center.";

On page 24, in line 11, before "from" by inserting "who holds a valid license issued under this act or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp.75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto," in line 18, before "has" by inserting "who holds a valid license issued under this act or holds a document evidencing satisfactory completion of an approved handgun safety and training course as specified in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c04(b), and amendments thereto,"

On page 26, by striking all in line 43.

On page 27, by striking all in line 1; in line 2, by striking all before the period and inserting "in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 75-7c01 et seq., and amendments thereto";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, after "75-7c17," by inserting "75-7c19,"; in line 5, by striking all after "sections"; in line 6, by striking all before the period

	District.